The University of Notre Dame .
Athletic and Convocation Center
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556
219-283-7516

SP O R TS - Roger O. Valdiserri, Director dohn E. Heisler, Karen S. Croake, Assistants

1980 NOTRE DAME GOLF
FINAL STATISTICS

OVERALL RECORD: 85-17-1 OVERALL RECORD IN BIG THREE*: 46-12-1

. Record vs. Mid-American Conference: 35-9-1
" Record vs. MAC in Big Three: 23-6-1

" Record vs. Big Ten Conference: 15-8

- Record vs. Big Ten in Big Three: 8-6

*The Big Three includes the Kepler Invitational, the Mid-American Invitational and the
. Spartan Invitational.

- NOTRE DAME TEAM - MATCH BY MATCH

| EVENT WINNER - NOTRE DAME ' TEAM AVG.

Ball State Invitational Ball State (369) 372 (2nd) 74.4
| . Indianapolis Intercollegiate Purdue (733) 748 (3rd) 74.8
' Kepler Invitatiocnal Indiana (1137) 1186 (7th) 79.06
| Purdue Invitational Indiana (731) 752 (3rd) 75.2
| Mid-American Invitational Ohio Univ. (759) 763 (3rd) ’ 76.3
- Spartan Invitational Chio State (703) 743 (5th) 74.3

NOTRE DAME INDIVIDUALS - MATCH BY MATCH
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- John Lundgren 76 75 72 75 76 77 72 73 77 71 72 74 74 75 74 15 74.0
| Dave Knee. 74 76 74 78 78 79 79 76 73 76 73 79 75 76 76 15 75.93
- Tom McCarthy 73 77 79 78 77 78 76 72 78 76 8 81 76 72 72 15 76.0
| Tim Sacheck 73 74 75 79 82 78 74 78°79 84 76 77 74 75 T4 15 76.29
ﬁ Bill McGuinness 82 75 73 83 8 88 73 79 8 76 76 8l 76 76 73 15 77.36
; Stoney Ferlmann 76 75 81 83 8 88 84 8 79 78 80 82 76 82 83 15 80.64
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INFORMATION o

OQUTSTANDING INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES:

John Lundgren lst — Notre Dame Invitational (fall)
2nd -- Indiana Intercollegiate (fall)
3rd -- Purdue Invitational
5th -- Mid-Arerican Invitational
6th —- Indianapolis Intercollegiate
9th -- Kepler Intercollegiate

Dave Knee 7th —- Mid-American Invitational
8th -- Ball State Invitational

Tom McCarthy 5th — Ball State Invitational
8th ~~ Spartan Invitational

L mim sacheck 2nd -- Ball State Invitational
2nd —- Spartan Invitational Long-Drive Contest (275 yards)

Bill McGuinness 2nd -- Notre Dame Invitational (fall)
10th —- Indianapolis Intercollegiate

TROPHY WINNERS

Jahn Lundgren Most Valuable Player
Dave Knee ' Student Athlete Award
John Lundgren Low Average Zward (74.0)

John Lundgren Noel O'Sullivan Award (71 in 2nd round of Mid-American Invitational)




1980 IRISH GOLF ROSTER

NAME HT WGT HOMETOWN
Jay Bryan 5-11 170 New Orleans, LA
Stoney Ferlmann 5-10 155 Peoria, IL
Robert Horak 5-9 165 Rochester, NY
Dave Knee 6-0 175 Wilmington, DE
ohn Lundgren 6-0 170 Montevideo, MN
Qm McCarthy 59 160 West Allis, WI
ill McGuinness 5-9 135 Woodbury, NJ
Tim Sacheck 64 210 South Bend, IN




- 1980 GOLF SCHEDULE

March 28/ SPRING TRIP to Miami, Florida
April 6 Matches with Miami University and
Florida Atlantic University.
April 7 Big Ten and Mid-American teams at Balirl )
State University, Muncie, Ind. (18 holes)~="
14 Indianapolis Invitational with Big Ten
and Mid-American teams at Indianapolis, Ind.
(36 holes)
17-19 Kepler Invitational with Big Ten

and Mid-American teams at Ohio State
University, Columbus, Ohio (54 holes)

25-26 Purdue Invitational with Big Ten and
Mid-American teams at West Lafayette,
Ind. (36 holes)

28 Mid-American Invitational

May 2-3 Spartan Invitational with Big Ten
and Mid-American teams at East Lansing,
Mich. (36 holes)

28-31 NCAA CHAMPIONSHIPS at Ohio
State University, Columbus, Ohio with,
All Division I teams. (72 ho|
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FIMAL TNNIVIOUAL STATS

Rounds Holes Strokes Averace Low
Tim “acheck Th 257 1067 A~ - T
%oh Horak 1L 257 10613 75 .9 75
Tom ‘iclarthy Th 252 1098 78,4 7l
Navid Moorfan 3 5l 227 79 70
Navid “angraze 1l 252 1118 79,7 77
"i11 “cruTnness 11 190 noA on 73
“toneyv “e=lmann 14 262 1197 90,5 79




1981 IRISH GOLF ROSTER

NAME HT WGT HOMETOWN
Casey Cunniff 5-10 155 E. Greenwich, RI
# oney Ferlmann 5-10 160 Peoria, IL
\ b Horak 59 165 Rochester, NY
Tom McCarthy 5-9 170 West Allis, WI
Bill McGuinness 5-9 135 Woodbury, NJ
David Moorman 6-0 160 South Bend, IN
David Pangraze 64 190 Auburn, NH
Earl Rix 5-10 165 Northbrook, IL
Tim Sacheck 64 215 South Bend, IN
Tom Scully 5-11 170 Highland, IN
Tom Svete 5-10 160 Chardon, OH



1981 GOLF SCHEDULE

March 14-22 at Florida International Sunshine Tournament
(72 holes — LeJeune, Biltmore, Palmetto and
Fountainbleau courses, Miami, Fla.)

March 31 TRI-SSTAF
(18 holes — Burke Memorial Golf Course.”

April 1 VALPARAISO
(18 holes — Burke Memorial Golf Course)

April 6 at Ball State Invitational
(18 holes — Whispering Oaks Golf Club,
Muncie, Ind.)

April 11-13 at Indianapolis Intercollegiate
(36 holes — Eagle Creek Golf Course)

April 16-19 at Kepler Invitational
(54 holes — Scarlet Course, Ohio State)

April 25-27 at Mid-American Invitational
(54 holes — Moors Golf Club,

Western Michigan)

May 1-3 at Northern Intercollegiate

(54 holes — South Course, Purdue University)

May 27-30 at NCAA Championships
(72 holes — Stanford University)

Home matches are played on the Burke Memorial Golf Course.
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On the cover (left to right): Co-captain Tim Sacheck, coach Noel
O’Sullivan and co-captain Tom McCarthy.
Photography by Bruce Harlan
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Add One

division record. Provided there is a tie for first in the University Division at
the end of the year, the winner will be determined by total MLA records, which
gives the Irish, who lost only to Ohio Wesleyan, a distinct advantage. The game
against Denison also carries psychological importance since it looks 1ike Denison
(with a record of 10-1) will win the College Division title of the MLA and there-
fore would play Notre Dame for the MLA title if the Irish do win their division.

"Every game is a must-win situation for us now, although the Ashland game
does carry more importance because of the divisional race," observes O'Leary. "It
is always important to play well against the best team in the Midwest, and if we
perform well for all four quarters, we have a chance to win," says 0'Leary about
the Denison contest.

The Irish coach is much more emphatic about the Ashland confrontation. "We
need good offensive pressure and a top effort from our midfield Jines to defeat
Ashland," claims O'Leary. "We play best when we are aggressive, and lately our
first midfield has showed improvement, and both of these factors should help us
against Ashland," concludes the coach.

That first midfield line, with senior Bi1l Bonde (Barrington, R.I.), junior
Dan Pace (Summit, N.J.) and freshman Joe Hart (Huntington, N.Y.), has been very
productive. Bonde ranks second on the team scoring Tist with 28 goals and 10
assists, while Pace has 21 points (eight goals, 13 assists) and Hart is the highest-
scoring freshman with seven goals and three assists. Senior attackman Steve
Linehan (Lexington, Ky.) continues to lead the squad in scoring with a school-
record 29 goals to go along with 12 assists. Fellow attackman Steve Pearsall, a
sophomore from Greenlawn, N.Y., leads the team in assists with 22 while scoring 14
times.

Injuries have brought good and bad news to O'Leary, as senjor co-captain Mike
Lynch (Mendham, N.J.) sprained an ankle against Ohio State and may miss the Denison
contest, but senior defenseman Rich Wichel (Weehawken, N.J.), who has spent the
entire year as an assistant coach because of an off-season eye injury, has been
allowed by doctors to play. "We will use Rich on our man-down defense until he gets
into really good shape, and we will also use him as a defensive specialist," claims
O'Leary. "The real advantage Rich gives us is his aggressive style of play."

Defensively, two freshmen, Rob Simpson (Port Jefferson, N.Y.) and Justin
Shay (Carlisle, Mass.), have sparkled. Simpson has 143 saves to his credit while
carrying the bulk of the playing time in goal, and Shay has set a team-record for
goals and points for a defenseman with three and six, respectively.

BASEBALL -- There's something else warming up in South Bend these days besides
the weather. Fortunately for second-year Irish head coach Larry Gallo, it's his
Notre Dame baseball team. The Irish were on a hot streak -- winning 11 out of their
last 13 games -- before losing a pair of close games last weekend. The squad has
posted a 13-10 mark so far this year and looks to continue the "warming trend" in
action this week.

The remainder of the '82 docket is scheduled to be played at Notre Dame's
Jake Kline Field. On Wednesday, the Irish entertain St. Joseph's College in a
twinbill slated for 1:00 p.m. Notre Dame swept the Pumas two years ago by 5-1
and 7-5 margins. The weekend will hopefully provide Irish fans the opportunity to
bask in the sun and watch Notre Dame battle Dayton on Saturday and Detroit on
Sunday in a pair of 1:00 p.m. doubleheaders. The Irish split with the Flyers (2-6,
19-3) and were swept by the Titans (3-4, 7-8) last year.

The past week started well for the Irish as they rolled to 4-1 and 10-3 vic-
tories over Wisconsin. Junior Steve Whitmyer (Columbus, Ohio) went the distance in
the opener, claiming his first win of the year (1-1). Whitmyer yielded seven hits,
while striking out four. Senior co-captain Chuck Tasch (Barrington, I11.) provided
the offensive punch contributing three runs batted in.




|

BASEBALL -- The Notre Dame baseball team is seeking an NCAA tournament bid --
and the Irish feel they deserve it. After returning from their spring trip to
Oklahoma and Missouri with a disappointing 2-6 record (losing three one-run ball
games), the Irish have won 25 of their last 33 games (13 of their last 16), and
currently enjoy a six-game winning streak. The Irish conclude their regular season
with a 1:00 p.m. doubleheader against the Northwestern Wildcats, Tuesday May 4, at
home in Jake Kline Field. The Big Ten Conference Cats defeated the Irish 9-5 last
year in the Rocky Miller Invitational Tournament in Evanston, I11. The Irish, how-
ever, came back to sweep a doubleheader from Northwestern (10-2, 8-7) in a spearate
encounter at Notre Dame.

The key to Larry Gallo's squad this year has been the superb performance of the
pitching staff which holds a 3.69 ERA. Sophomore Mark Clementz, a product of nearby
Elkhart, Ind., paces the Irish mound crew with his 6-0 slate (1.50 ERA). Clementz
also has recorded two of the Irish hurlers' six shut-outs. Senior fireballer Bryan
Smith (Syracuse, Ind.) has been outstanding in his final year, notching seven wins
against only two losses in over 60 innings of action, The feisty righthander moved
himself into a tie for third place on the all-time single season win list by downing
the I1Tinois-Chicago Circle on Surday $-2 and maintains a 3.88 ERA. Junior Bill
Matre also has been a mainstay on the mound for the Irish, having registered a 5-4
mark and 3.47 ERA. He also owns two shut-out performances. Tom Conlin (Mt. Prospect,
I11.) has been the Irish fireman coming out of the bullpen this year. Making seven
appearances and totaling 28 1/3 innings of work, the sophomore righthander has
claimed an even 2-2 record and leads the team with his 0.95 ERA.

In the Notre Dame offensive department, three seniors have each contributed
40 or more base hits. Shortstop and co-captain Chuck Tasch, a product of Barrington,
I11., and classmate Dan Szajko, a South Bend, Ind., native have acquired identical
.341 batting averages. Tasch currently Teads the squad with 35 runs batted in, and
has scored 25 times while swiping 13 bases. Szajko, the starting rightfielder for
the Tast three years, will break into Notre Dame's top five for total hits in one
season if he can smack a pair in his final doubleheader. Szajko has 45 hits, including
five round-trippers, and already has surpassed the marks he set last year for most
runs (41) and stolen bases (16) in a season. Szajko has crossed the plate 44 times
already and has nabbed 20 bases. Co-captain Henry Valenzuela (Tampa, Fla.) has banged
out 40 base hits, including four homeruns while garnering a .294 batting average.

The senior first baseman is second on the squad with 33 RBI's.

The Irish won eight of 10 ballgames last week. Their only losses came to a
tough Western Michigan ballclub (5-1, 3-2). In their last 11 games the Irish pitchers
have allowed an average of only two runs a game. Over the weekend the Irish claimed
a (5-2, 3-0) sweep of Wright State and (9-2, 11-4) trounce of I1linois-Chicago
Circle. Bi11 Matre hurled 5 1/3 innings of no-hit ball until being niched for two hits
in the sixth -- the only two he gave up for the game in notching his fifth win in
the opener against Wright State. Dan Szajko smashed a two-run homer and junior Rick
Chryst (Platteville, Wis.) added a bases-loaded double that drove in three runs. In
the nightcap, Mark Clementz advanced to 6-0 behind his six-hit, six-strike out
shut out. On Sunday, Henry Valenzuela knocked in five runs in the second game against
I11inois-Chicago Circle on two two-run singles and a sacrifice fly. The Irish sluggers
have swung their way to a .279 team batting average, while their opponents have been
limited to a .251 mark. Notre Dame also has outscored their opponents 243-147 this
far in the season.

GOLF -- The Notre Dame golf team completed its season this past weekend, finishing
14th in the 15-team, 54-hole Northern Intercollegiate Invitational at the University
of Iowa.

Ohio State topped the field with a stroke total of 1072, followed be Indiana (1094)
and Northern I11inois, Ball State and Michigan State (tie -- 1098). Notre Dame's team
total was 1135.

Despite their low finish, the Irish are able to draw several positives from
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.| INFORMATION
1983 NOTRE DAME GOLF SCHEDULE
Mar. 12-20 Sat.-Sun Florida International A8:OO a.m.
Sunshine Tournament
31 Thurs. VALPARATSO * 1:00 p.m.
Apr. 1 Fri. OLIVET COLLEGE * 1:00 p.m.
2 Sat. TRI-STATE * 8:00 a.m.
3 Sun. XAVTER * 1:00 p.m.
4 Mon. Ball State Invitational 8:00 a.m.
10-11 Sun.-Mon. Indianapolis Intercollegiate 8:00 a.m.
14-17 Thurs. -Sun. Kepler Invitational 8:00 a.m.
22-23 Thurs. ~-Sun. Purdue Invitational 8:00 a.m.
; 28-30 Thurs.-Sat. Michigan Invitational 8:00 a.m.
L May 8-10 Sun.-Tues. Midwestern City 8:00 a.m.
o Conference Championship
| Jme 8-11  Wed.-Sat. NCAA CHAMPIONSHIP TRA

| * played on Burke Memorial Golf Course




992 ~ 1963 &0LF  fesulis

Fro L
Ve shorn Mick. Vv~ Peors Iy, s A 7 famy (’7?'{~ 3¢ /;a/icg
MNeotie 0q)n¢, €1/) Inv. /s7 o )37 S (2'735
SPRING
{ //‘72;/”“?7%;&74/ ﬁ{h)’/\};\& ﬁur};«rmérﬂl' /7”77% Ofx /{ ’f/@?‘«"”"}o’ (730/ - 5/% A°/<§5
VQ/;qu}jo 1577 (367)
Ril) sv. nv. DI o I3 toamy (397)
/ncl’iqmpo{is /f‘f’?é‘f?’bf(’@‘(jf%”f& AND  of ‘
8 Aaoms (794 - 3¢ ok
Ke (e&r /m/‘ (@ -, g . -
f (E77 L 3T fogm: (1237 - % holed)
pquue_ /h“/‘ Tt of 10 Feon (//{7~ S Ao/g’ﬂéy
Michigan Iav, / 4
A 1574 of 15 far (500 - 2¢ holes)

Sports Information Department, University of Notre Dame, Athletic and Convocation Center, Notre Dame, Indiana 46556
dJohn Heisler, Associate Director Eddie White, Assistant Director (AC 219) 239-7516



CrabL

David Pangraze.
Feank Leyes
Fohn O Dsnsver
Dacd Mesrman
Cmf;f Poters

S‘f@;,a? ér /m‘%n n

Note :

INDIVIDUAL.  AVERRGZ<

TEEa | e e

st
\72)(76) 55
(92090} 77
@07 v
_ &Q -
= > i
\\3@ 1) 7
v S Sd

)

73

2y

75

73

74

/4

g0

7}

5/

¥l

g

7%

€3

T2

1.2

35

93

¥4 9% 73 % 9% FY o=

/0% (%/)

795 % % g3 %) 9=

1160 19.0)

RS M W ) M 78 =

3'&
- Ty o9

3 % %

9 4 %o

‘f’)(c, sLeres '&[f«.o,')\ éof’A "f’)(& s’pr/;;?-/ fmC/ Fhe é//.

Sports Information Department, University of Notre Dame, Athletic and Convocation Center,

John Heisler, Associate Director

Eddie White, Assistant Director

1102 (757
T ¥ K=
1639 $74.6)
76 g 9% =
136 (%5.0)
2% 9 =
1253 (¥6.6)

Fr?hk [_(:’—77'63) N2 7/’\/@\ Fhe  fou querage. drard Lecause it fﬂc{ﬂ/ﬂs‘

Notre Dame, Indiana 46556

(AC 219) 239-7516



1983 SCHEDULE

March 12-20
81

April 1

10-11
14-17
22-23

29-30

Q 12-13

June 8-11

at Florida International Sunshine Tournament
(72 holes — Miami, Fla.)

VALPARAISO

(18 holes — Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
OLIVET

(18 holes — Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
TRI-STATE

(18 holes — Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
XAVIER

(18 holes — Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
at Ball State Invitational

(18 holes — Whispering Oaks Golf Club,

Muncie, IN)

at Indianapolis Intercollegiate

(36 holes — Eagle Creek Golf Course)

at Kepler Invitational

(54 holes — Scarlet Course, Ohio State University)
at Purdue Invitational

(54 holes — W. Lafayette, IN, Purdue University)
at Michigan Invitational

(54 holes — Ann Arbor, MI, Univ. of Michigan)
at Midwestern City Conference Championship
(36 holes — Eagle Creek Golf Course,
Indianapolis, IN)

at NCAA Championships

(72 holes — Fresno State University)
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1983 FIGHTING IRISH — (left to right) : Coach Noel O’Sullivan, Stoney Ferlmann, Pete Vrdolyak,
Joe Celarek, Tony Kennedy, Blake Garside, Larry Cunningham, Lon Huffman, John O’Donovan,
Craig Peters, David Pangraze, David Moorman, Frank Leyes.

1983 IRISH ROSTER

NAME

Joe Celarek
Larry Cunningham
Stoney Ferlmann
Blake Garside
Lon Huffman
Tony Kennedy
Frank Leyes
David Moorman
John O’Donovan
David Pangraze
Craig Peters

Pete Vrdolyak

HT

5-8

5-10
5-10
5-11
5411
5-10

6-0
5-11
64
6-1
6-2

WwWT

140
160
155
150
185
150
15§
160
165
185
185
170

CL
Ir.
Jr.
Sr.
Er:
2
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jt.

MAJOR

Business

Business

Science

Science
Engineering
Business

Bus./Arts & Letters
Bus./Arts & Letters
Business

Business

Business

Arts & Letters

HOMETOWN
Fort Wayne, IN
Naples, FL
Peoria, IL
Raleigh, NC
Roseville, LA
Minnetonka, MN
South Bend, IN
South Bend, IN
Ada, MI
Auburn, NH
Tampa, FL
Chicago, IL

HIGH SCHOOL

Bishop Luers
Naples

Spalding Institute
Cardinal Gibbons
Roseville
Benilde-St. Margaret’s
~ St. Joseph’s

Clay

Forest Hills Central
Manchester Central
Three Rivers
Mount Carmel




: ’ 1984 IRISH ROSTER

NAME
John Anthony
Chris Bona
Jack Eisenbeis
Steve Ferlmann
Tim Hanlon
Lon Huffman
**Frank Leyes
**Dave Moorman
*John O’Donovan
***Dave Pangraze
John Ratcliffe
Tom Ryan

*—monograms won

HT
6-0
6-1
6-2
6-2
5-9
5-11
5-9
6-0
5-11
6-4
5-11
5-11

WT
145
175
175
180
145
190
150
160
165
185
155
150

CL
So.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.

COLLEGE
Business
Freshman Year
Science
Freshman Year
Business
Science

Arts & Letters
Arts & Letters
Business
Business
Freshman Year
Freshman Year

HOMETOWN

Fort Worth, TX
Western Springs, IL
Warson Woods, MO
Peoria, IL

Lake Worth, FL
Roseville, CA
South Bend, IN
South Bend, IN
Ada, MI

Auburn, NH
Carbondale, IL
Vermilion, OH

HIGH SCHOOL
Nolan

Lyons Township
DeSmet Jesuit
Spalding Institute
Cardinal Newman
Roseville

- St. Joseph’s

Clay

Forest Hills Central
Manchester Central
Carbondale
Vermilion



1984 SCHEDULE

Mar. 17-25 Spring Trip
(Miami, Fla.)
31 TRI-STATE
(18 holes—Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
April 1 XAVIER
(18 holes—Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
7-8  at Purdue Invitational
(54 holes—South Course, W. Lafayette, IN)
13-15  at Kepler Invitational
(54 holes—Scarlet Course, Ohio State)
28-29  at Northern Intercollegiate
(54 holes—Univ. of Michigan Course)
May 4-5  at Spartan Invitational
(36 holes—Forrest Ackers Course, Michigan St.)
14-15  at Midwestern City Conference Championships
(54 holes—Detroit Golf Club, Univ, of Detroit)
23-26  at NCAA Championships

(72 holes—Bear Creek GolfWorld, Univ. of
Houston)

BURKE MEMORIAL GOLF COURSE

The sprawling 6,445-yard Burke Memorial Golf Course hg®™»
been home to the Irish linksmen since 1935, when the course Wil

created through a land donation by William Burke. Since that time,
the course has matured into one of northern Indiana’s most challeng-
ing layouts,

The course, which features small, undulating greens and tight
fairways, plays to a par-71, 36-35. The present course record dates
back to 1963 when Mike O’Connell traversed the course with a seven-
inder-par 64, The team record belongs to the 1974 Irish squad which
cored a 359 in a dual meet with Tri-State University.

The Burke family has retained a close association with golf at
Notre Dame through William Burke, Jr., who has donated the
nedallions used at the Notre Dame Open for the past 16 years, The
nedallions, which are imprinted with the Notre Dame Golden Dome,
re presented to the three top scorers in the Open, an annual fall tour-
ament which any student of the University can enter.,

_ 1983 RESULTS

VENTS FINISH SCORE
otre Dame Invitational Ist of 15 teams (373-18 holes)
diana St. Championships 3rd of 18 teams (776-36 holes)
estern Michigan Invitational ~ 4th of 9 teams (798-36 holes)
orida Invitational 4th of 18 teams (936-54 holes)
Sunshine Tournament

lparaiso 1st (367-18 holes)
1l St. Invitational 4th of 12 teams (389-18 holes)
dianapolis Intercollegiates 2nd of 8 teams (794-36 holes)
pler Invitational 19th of 23 teams (1237-54 holes)
rdue Invitational 10th of 11 teams (1169-54 holes)
chigan Invitationa] 14th of 17 teams (800-36 holes)

Frrp——
.




1985 ROSTER

NAME
John Anthony
*Chris Bona
Richard Connelly
Mike Culver
Steve Fuhrer
Blake Garside
Tim Hanlon
Joe Hills
*Lon Huffman
**John O’Donovan
John Parker
Tom Ryan
*—monograms won

HT
6-0
6-1
5-9
6-0
6-2
5-10
5-9
6-0
5-11
5-11
6-2
5-11

WT
145
175
170
180
185
150
150
160
195
170
175
160

CL
Jr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Jt.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
JE.
Fr.
So.

COLLEGE
Business
Business
Freshman Year
Engineering
Business
Science
Business
Freshman Year
Science
Business
Freshman Year
Business

HOMETOWN
Fort Worth, TX
Western Springs, IL
Perrysburg, OH
Atlanta, GA
Oakmont, PA
Raleigh, NC
Lake Worth, FL
Sylvania, OH
Roseville, CA
Ada, MI
Claremont, CA
Vermilion, OH

HIGH SCHOOL
Nolan

Lyons Township
Perrysburg

St. Pius X
Shadyside
Cardinal Gibbons
Cardinal Newman
St. John’s
Roseville

Forest Hills Central
Damien
Vermilion



b’
1985 SCHEDULE

Mar. 15-23  Spring Trip—Florida International Tournament.
(54 holes Fountainbleau Golf Course, Miami, FL)
30 TRI-STATE
(18 holes—Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
31 XAVIER
(18 holes—Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
April 5-7  Purdue Invitational
(54 holes—South Course, W. Lafayette, IN)
19-21  Mid-American Invitational
(54 holes—Kishwaukee Country Club, DeKalb, IL)
26-28  Kepler Invitational
(54 holes—Scarlet Course, Ohio State, Columbus,
OH)
May 3-5  Northern Intercollegiate
(54 holes—Forest Ackers Course, Michigan State,
East Lansing, MI)
22-25 NCAA Championships

(72 Holes Grene Leaf West Country Club, Haines
City, FL)

Boldface indicates home event.

MIDWESTERN CITY CONFERENCE

This season marks the second year that Notre Dame will compete,
as members of the Midwestern City Conference. In this past fall’s corc)g::9
ference competition, coach Noel O’Sullivan’s squad finished third in &,
field of nine teams. Two Irish linksmen, captain John O’Donovan
(228) and newcomer Steve Fuhrer (229), earned all-conference honors.
Freshman Richard Connelly missed mention by a single stroke.

Last spring in the conference tournament, the Irish also earned a
third-place standing. Seniors David Pangraze (232) and Frank Leyes
(234) were then awarded conference honors.

MCC teams include: Oklahoma City, Oral Roberts, Detroit,
Evansville, Butler, Xavier, Loyola, and St. Louis.

1984 RESULTS

EVENTS FINISH SCORE
Notre Dame Open 2nd of 14 teams 383-18 holes
Tri-State 1st 375-18 holes
Xavier 1st 374-18 holes
Purdue Invitational 10th of 11 teams 768-36 holes
Kepler Invitational 19th of 24 teams 1204-54 holes

792-36 holes
938-54 holes

15th of 21 teams
3rd of 9 teams

Spartan Invitational
Midwestern City Conference

FALL

Notre Dame Open Ist of 14 teams 382-18 holes
Midwestern City Conference 3rd of 9 teams -54 holes
Indiana Intercollegiate 3rd of 17 teams 632-36 holes

Wi
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Golf 1984 - 1985

SCHEDULE

Event Finish

Loyola Ist

Notre Dame Invitational Ist of 14 teams
‘State Championship 3rd of 17 teams
‘Midwestern City Conference Champ. 3rd of 9 teams

North-South Collegiate (Spring Trip) 3rd of 9 teams

Tri-State Ist

Xavier Ist

Wayne State Ist —

Purdue Invitational 7th of 15 teams
“Mid American Invitational 12 of 21 teams
“Kepler at Ohio State _ 11 of 24 teams
"Northern Intercollegiate 22 of 24 teams

73 wins 54 losses

2 ties



1985 NOTRE DAME GOLF SCHEDULE

Mar. 16-24 (Sat.-Sun.) Spring Trip Miami, FL 8:00 a.m
30 (Sat.) ' TRI-STATE NOTRE DAME 12:00 p.m.

31 (Sun.) XAVIER NOTRE DAME 12:00 p.m

Apr. 5-6-7 (Fri.-Sun.) Purdue Invitational W. Lafayette, IN 8:00 a.m
19-21 (Fri.-Sun.) Mid-American Invit. DeKalb, IL 8:00 a.m.

26-28 (Fri.-Sun.) Kepler Invitational Columbus, OH 8:00 a.m.

May 3-4=5 (Fri.-Sun.) Northern Intercollegiate E. Lansing, MI 8:00 a.m.
21-24 (Tue.-Fri.) NCAA Champion§hip Haines City, FL 8:00 a.m.

Home matches are in CAPS

Sports Information Department, University of Notre Dame, Athletic and Convocation Center, Notre Dame, Indiana 46556
John Heisler, Associate Director Eddie White, Assistant Director (AC 219) 239-7516



O'Donovan
Connelly
Bona
Huffman
ANthony
Fuhrer

76=77
74-76
76-78
84-87-
83-83

DNP

74-77-77
78-80-76
83-81-80
78-86-84
DNP
76-79-74

78
78
75
75
76

81

85-77-80
84-82-80
87-84-83
90-79-84
83-82-82

88-83-93

74

80

79
82
75

78
73
77
75
79

79

74-73
78-80
78-76
80-85
81-77

79-80

74-77-73
77-80-76
80-71-83
DNP
79-72-78

76-74-76

85-73-83
74-75-85
78-78-85
77-81~79
78-78~76

83-82-84

81-80-82
80-82-77
71-71-81
78-81~75
78-81-83

82-81-81




1985 NOTRE DAME GOLF

RECORD:

Notre Dame 372 Loyola 394

Notre Dame 389 TriState 410

Notre Dame 382 Wayne St. 413 Xavier 445
MCC Tourn. 3rd. of 11 Teams

Notre Dame Invit. 1st. of 14 Teams

Florida International Sunshine 3rd. of 9 Teams

Purdue Invitational 7th. of 15 Teams
Mid American

Kepler

Northern Intercollegiate 22nd. of 24 Teams

John O'Donovan 76-—77-—74—7?==77-—78~85-77—-80—74-78—-—74—72~74-—77—73-—85-—7338 3-81~-80-82

Richard Connelly74~76—78—80—76-—78-—84-—8’2-—80-80—73—78-—80—77-—80-—76—74-—75—85-—80-—82—77

Chris Bona 76-—78—83—81—80—-75—87-84-83—81—77—78-76—80-71-—83-—78—78—85-—71-71—81
Lon Huffman 84—87—78-—86—84-—75—90-79*84-79-—75-80-—85— - = =77-81-79-78-81-75
John Anthony 83-83- - - —76-83—-82-82—82-—79—8].-—77-—79-—72-78—78-—78—76-—78-—81-—83
Steve Fuhrer - -76—79-74—81-—88-83-93-75-79-—79—80-—76-—74-—76—83-—82—84-82—81-—81

393—314-389-—403-—391-382—427-—403—409-—389,-382-—389—-385-—314-374—386-—390—385—407-—388—394-—396

SEASON INDIVIDUAL AVERAGES

O'Donovan 22 rounds-77.5 LOW ROUND-72
Connelly 22 rounds-78.4 LOW ROUND-73
Bona 22 rounds-78.9 LOW ROUND-71
Huffman 19 rounds-80.8 LOW ROUND-75
ANthony 19 rounds-79.5 LOW ROUND-76

Fuhrer 20 rounds-80.3 ow ROUND_74
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1986 ROSTER

NAME HT WT CL AJOR HOMETOWN HIGH SCHOOL
*John Anthony 6-0 150 Sr. Ac#counting Fort Worth, TX Nolan
**Chris Bona 6-1 170 % Fiuance Western Springs, IL Lyons Township
Norman Campbell 5-9 158 So. Aerospace Eng. Anniston, AL Joseph Saks
*Richard Connelly 59 165 So. Mathematics Perrysburg, OH Perrysburg
Mike Culver 6-0 180 Jr. Electrical Eng. Atlanta, GA St. Pius X
*Steve Fuhrer 6-2 185 Sr. Economics Oakmont, PA Shadyside
Doug Giorgio 5-10 155 Fr. O Freshme/~"%ar Savannah, GA Benedictine Military
Tim Hanlon 5-9 150 St. K\/ AccoumJociology Lake Worth, FL Cardinal Newman
**Lon Huffman 5-11 190 Sit Mathematics/Computing Roseville, CA Roseville
George Molinsky 6-2 175 Fr. Freshman Year Dayton, OH Brebeuf Prep
***John O’Donovan 5-11 165 Sr. Marketing Ada, M1 Forest Hills Central
Tom Ryan 5-11 155 Jr. Accounting Vermilion, OH Vermilion

*—monograms won



Mar. 21-30
April 1

24-26

May 1-4

{’o 28-31

1986 SCHEDULE

Spring Trip-Miami, FL

LEWIS

(18 holes—Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
XAVIER

(18 holes—Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)

Purdue Invitational

(54 holes—South Course, W. Lafayette, IN)

Indiana Intercollegiate Golf Invitational

(36 holes—Eagle Creek Course, Indianapolis, IN)
Kepler Invitational

(54 holes—Scarlet Course, Ohio State, Columbus, OH)
Kalamazoo

(18 holes—Kalamazoo, MI)

Kent State Invitational

(54 holes—Windmill Lakes Golf Course, Ravenna, OH)
Mid-American Invitational

(54 holes—Kishwaukee Country Club, DeKalb, IL)
NCAA Championships

(72 holes—Wake Forest University, Winston-Salem, NC)

Boldface indicates home event

1985 RESULTS

EVENT FINISH SCORE
Loyola Ist 372-18 holes
Notre Dame Invitational 1st of 14 teams 383-18 holes
Indiana Intercollegiate 3rd of 17 teams 623-36 holes
Midwestern Collegiate Conference 3rd of 9 teams 930-54 holes
North-South Collegiate 3rd of 9 teams 984-54 holes
Tri-State Ist 389-18 holes
Xavier/Wayne State Lst 389-18 holes
Purdue Invitational 7th of 15 teams 774-36 holes
Mid-American Invitational 12th of 21 teams 903-54 holes
Kepler Invitational 11th of 24 teams 1182-54 holes
Northern Intercollegiate 22nd of 24 teams 1184-54 holes
FALL FINISH SCORE

e
Notre Dame Invitational 1st of 10 teams 365-18 holes
Midwestern Collegiate Conference 2nd of 9 teams 966-54 holes
Spartan Fall Invitational 1st of 11 teams 297-18 holes

MIDWESTERN COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE

. = This season marks the third year that Notre Dame is a member of the
\ lwiidwestern Collegiate Conference. In this past fall’s conference competi-
tion, coach Noel O’Sullivan’s squad finished second in a field of nine
teams. Irish captain John O’Donovan (240) finished fifth overall and
earned all-conference honors for the second year in a row. Sophomore

Richard Connelly missed all-league honors by two strokes

MCC teams include: Oral Roberts, Detroit, Evansville, Butler,
Xavier, Loyola, and St. Louis.




1987 ROSTER

NAME HT WT CL MAJOR i HOMETOWN HIGH SCHOOL
***Chris Bona 6-1 180 Sr. Finance !a Western Springs, IL Lyons Township

Norm Campbell 5-8 161 Jr. Aerospace Eng. Anniston, AL Joseph Saks
**Dick Connelly 5-9 170 Jr. Math/Social Sciences Perrysburg, OH Perrysburg

John Connelly 6-2 190 Fr. Freshman Studies Perrysburg, OH Perrysburg

Mike Culver 6-0 180 Sr. Electrical Eng. Atlanta, GA St. Pius X

Doug Giorgio 5-10 160 So. Philosophy Savannah, GA Beriedictine Military

Bobby Kloska 6-0 165 Er. Freshman Studies Elkhart, IN Marian

Pat Mohan 6-1 160 So. Accounting Mission Viego, CA Mission Viego

George Molinsky 6-3 175 So. Accounting Dayton, OH Brebeuf Prep

Tom Ryan 5-11 160 Sr. Accounting Vermilion, OH Vermilion

*Indicates number of monograms won.



“I'm very high on Bobby Kloska and he’s only a freshman.’
O’Sullivan says. “His future will be as a sophomore, junior, and se-
nior,

The *87 schedule will definitely be a proving ground for the
linksters. O’Sullivan’s squad tees off the season at the Central Flor-
ida Intercollegiate Tournament in Orlando, Fla., before returning

me to face Lewis University in dual meet competition. The Trish

@ then slated to compete against the best schools in the Big Ten
d Mid-American Conferences.

“It doesn’t seem to get any easier,” O’Sullivan says. “The sched-
ule is something to behold for the new faces, but I believe it will
bring out the best side of their skills”

1987 SCHEDULE -

‘Mar. + 12-22  Spring Trip-Orlando, FL
; University of Central Florida Intercollegiate
Tournament : :
25 _ LEWIS UNIVERSITY i
(18 holes-Burke Memorial, Notre Dame, IN)
27-29  Eastern Kentucky Invitational
(54 holes-Arlington Country Club, Richmond,
e R e e

April. 3-5  Purdue Invitational ;

(54 holes-South Course, W. Lafayette, IN)
12-13 Indianapelis Intercollegiate Golf Invitational
(36.holes-Eagle Creek Golf Course, Indianapolis,
CIN)
. 17-19 . Kepler Intercollegiate :

(54 holes-Scarlet Course, Columbis, OH)

May  1-3  Spartan Invitational - :
(54 holes-Forest Akers Golf Course, East Lans-
ing, MI) g

June .10-13 ~ NCAA Championships
(72 holes-Scarlet Course, Columbus, OH)

HOME EVENTS in CAPITAL letters.

1986 RESULTS

Event Finish Score

Irish Invitational 1st of 10 teams 365-18 holes
Midwestern Collegiate Conference  2nd of 9 teams 966-54 holes
Spartan Fall Invitational 1st of 11 teams 297-18 holes
Lewis University 1st 370-18 holes
Purdue Invitational 14th of 15 teams 923-54 holes
Indianapolis Intercollegiate 2nd of 10 teams 812-36 holes
Kepler Invitational 16th of 21 teams 645-36 holes
Kent State Invitational Sth of 13 teams 1152-54 holes
Mid-American Invitational 12th of 21 teams 908-54 holes
Fall Finish Score

Western Michigan 1st 398-18 holes
Indiana Intercollegiate 3rd of 15 teams 646-36 holes
Irish Invitational 1st of 8 teams 300-18 holes
Valparaiso Invitational 2nd of 10 teams 399-18 holes




1988 ROSTER

NAME HT WT CL MAJbR HOMETOWN HIGH SCHOOL
Terry Berland 5-9 150 So. Ma Great Bend, KS Great Bend

*** Dick Connelly 59 170 Sr. Matk”Social Science Oregon, OH Perrysburg
Bobby Kloska 6-0 165 So. Business Elkhart, IN Marian
Pat Kusek 59 131 Fr. Freshman Year Longmont, CO Regis Jesuit

*  Doug Giorgio 5-10 165 JE Gov’t/Philosophy Savannah, GA Benedictine Military
Mike Lynch 6-1 195 Sr. Chemical Engineering Wilmington, DE Salesianum

*  Pat Mohan 6-0 165 Jr. Accounting Mission Viejo, CA Mission Viejo
Paul Nolta 5-8 155 Fr. Freshman Year Phoenix, AZ Brophy College Prep
D.J. Romano 5-10 150 So. Business River Forest, IL Fenwick
James Troutman 5-11 165 So. Pre-Med Centerville, OH Centerville

*Indicates number of monograms won.



d on in "88. The sophomone enters his second collegiate season and
re is no substitute for experience, especially in such a high pressure
sport. This is something which his coach definitely recognizes.

“A member of the Blue team last year, Bobby will be challenging to
play this spring and most likely will get a chance,” O Sullivan says.

Rounding out the Irish roster are three newcomers who may surprise
many people this year. Senior Mike Lynch (Wilmington, Del.), sopho-
more D.J. Romano (River Forest, I11.} and freshman Jim Troutman (Cen-
terville, Ohio) all finished in the top 10 at the Notre Dame Open, an an-
nual fall tournament which any student at the University can enter.
Although the odds are stacked against them, these linksters, like their
teammates, should not be counted out. Anything can happen.

The Irish major obstacle in their quest for a bid to the NCAA champi-
onships in Thousand Oaks, Calif, is possibly the most demanding sched-
ule that a Notre Dame team has had to face. Besides one dual home
match, the Irish are slated to play in six 54-hole tournaments. The sites
include some of the toughest courses in the Midwest such as Ohio State’s
Scarlet Course, designed by Jack Nicklaus, which is the site of the Kepler
Intercollegiate.

In order to prepare themselves for such an arduous season, O’Sullivan
has taken on a new approach to the upcoming season.

“During the off season, the team has been working under the supervi-
sion of strength coach, Gary Weil,” O’Sullivan says. “The reasons for the
workouts are to become both mentally and physically tough for a long
season.”

“No one can make a prediction in advance with this type of mixture,”
O’Sullivan says.” We have the potential to be a very fine team. Every
player on this team is a hard worker and has earned his position. Like all
Notre Dame teams, we try to meet the challenge no matter how great the
odds by giving our all everytime out. If this mixture gets cooking, it can
click into a wonderful season.”

Anything can happen.

Bobby Kloska (Elkhart, Ind.) will be one player who the Irish can de-
G
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1989 MEN’S ROSTER ’
HIGH SCHOOL

NAME WT CL MAJOR HOMETOWN

B

*  Terry Berland 59 150 Jr.  Math Great Bend, KS Great Bend
Mike Crisanti 5-9 140 Fr. Freshman Year Elgin, IL Elgin
Bobby Kloska 6-0 165 IJr. Accounting Elkhart, IN Marian
Pat Kusek 59 135 So. Pre-Med Longmont, CO Regis Jesuit
**  Doug Giorgio 5-10 165 Sr.  Gov’t/Philosophy Savannah, GA Benedictine Military
Mike Lynch 6-1 220 Sr. Chem. Engineering Wilmington, DE Salesianum
Jim McCarthy 6-0 155 So. Electrical Engineering Waukesha, WI Waukesha Catholic
** Pat Mohan 6-1 165 Sr.  Accounting Mission Viejo, CA Mission Viejo
*  Paul Nolta 5-8 160 So. Finance Phoenix, AZ Brophy College Prep
Mike O’Connell 6-1 165 Fr. Freshman Year Quincy, IL Quincy
D.J. Romano 599 140 IJr. Finance River Forest, IL Fenwick
Jim Troutman 5-11 165 Ir. Pre-Med Centerville, OH Centerville

*Indicates number of mongrams won. c ;\l



Rounding out the Irish lineup are two veterans, Jim Trout-
man (Centerville, Ohio) and Mike Lynch (Wilmington, Del.)
and freshman Mike Crisanti (Elgin, Il1.), another newcomer
who-could be a strong asset for the future of the Irish. If these
three players can adapt Thomas’ teaching, they may get their
shot at the starting five. ;

If the Irish can adapt to the seven-time Indiana Senii:@
Champion’s simple teachings, they may accomplish a lot this
season. It is the beginning of a new era at Notre Dame and
George Thomas plans to carry on the Notre Dame tradition of
excellence.

“I want to make an excellent showing and compete on the
Division I level,” Thomas says. “My purpose is to try to put
together a nucleus of players who will represent Notre Dame
in the same manner of excellence, both academically and
athletically, as our other teams do. Since I have had the
opportunity to compete in the U.S. Open and the U.S. Senior
Open, I believe that I have an advantage of knowing things
that you don’t read about. I want to teach these kids how to
play that will affect them the rest of their lives.”

MEN’S 1989 SCHEDULE

April 1-2
Purdue Invitational
(54-holes-Purdue South Course, W. Lafayette, IN)

April 9-10
Indianapolis Intercollegiate
(36-holes-Eagle Creek Golf Course, Indianapolis, IN)

April 14-16
Kepler Intercollegiate 2
{(54-holes-Scarlet Course, Columbus, OH) G

April 22-23
Spartan Invitational
(54-holes-Forest Akers West Course, East Lansing, MI)

April 28-29
Midwestern Invitational
(54-holes-Kishwaukee, C.C., DeKalb, IL)

June 7-10
92nd NCAA Championships
(72-holes-Oak Tree Golf Course, Edmond, OK)
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